As a result, over 
the past hundred years, 400 billion tons of carbon dioxide has just 
entered the atmosphere due to the burning of fuel [4]. On average, 
over a hundred years - 4 billion tons per year. We divide by 2.2 
trillion by 4 billion, we get 18,000. It is eighteen thousand times that 
evaporation exceeds carbon dioxide emissions in terms of volumes 
lifted into the atmosphere in 1 year. In other words: the atmosphere 
accepts 1 part of CO2 and 18000 parts of water vapor. Only from this 
alone, it can be concluded that the effects on climate and weather